Southeastern College - Catalog Addendum No. 1, to the

2024 Catalog, Volume XXXV, Edition No. 1

(Deletions denoted by strikethroughs. Additions/revisions denoted by underscores)

March 11, 2024

State Authorization, Licensure, and Certification, p. 124-125

In order to comply with regulations regarding distance education, Southeastern College is required to make the following disclosure to applicants and students completing their coursework outside of the state of Florida or South Carolina, including field experiences (e.g., internships, practicums, clinical placements), when their program of study customarily leads to professional licensure. The National State Authorization Reciprocity Agreement (NC-SARA) of which we are a member, has no effect on state professional licensure requirements. Please visit our website at https://www.sec.edu/about/heoa/ for information on this topic. If you are unable to locate the correct information about professional licensure, or have difficulty obtaining the information you need, please contact the academic advisor for your program.

If Southeastern College has made a determination that the program's curriculum does not meet the State educational requirements for licensure or certification in the State in which a prospective student is located, or if the institution has not made a determination regarding whether the program's curriculum meets the State educational requirements for licensure or certification, Southeastern College will provide notice to that effect to the student prior to the student's enrollment in the program.

If Southeastern College makes a determination that a program's curriculum does not meet the State educational requirements for licensure or certification in a State in which a student who is currently enrolled in such program is located, the institution will provide notice to that effect to the student in writing, which may include through email or other electronic communication within 14 calendar days of making such determination.

If a student relocates to a state which is not covered by NC-SARA it may adversely impact the student's ability to complete their program at Southeastern College. It is the student's responsibility to inform Southeastern College, within 14 calendar days, in writing via email, postal mail or letter delivered in person of his or her relocation to another state.